

# City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS

## Legislative File No: 2009-0480

TO:	Mayor and City Council Members
FROM:	Jane Leslie, Clerks Office, 248-656-4630
DATE:	Tuesday, January 12, 2010
SUBJECT:	Mechanical Amusement Device License – Game Over Lounge

## **REQUEST:**

The Clerks Office is requesting a temporary extension of the Mechanical and Electronic Amusement Device License for Game Over Lounge, located at 1524 E. Auburn Rd, Ste 50, in accordance with the City of Rochester Hills Code of Ordinances, Chapter 10, Article IV, Mechanical and Electronic Amusement Devices. This license is currently set to expire on January 30, 2010.

### **BACKGROUND:**

Mr. Constantin Carstea, owner of Game Over Lounge, submitted an application for 15 amusement devices for his new establishment to be located at 1524 E. Auburn Rd, Suite 50, Rochester Hills. A temporary license, expiring on January 30, 2010, was issued under the authority of the City Council pursuant to a resolution on December 7, 2009 which waived enforcement of Sec. 10-186 of Chapter 10, Amusements and Entertainments of the Rochester Hills Code of Ordinances.

While City Council amended the ordinance to allow granting variances for certain restrictions, the ordinance continues under review for an additional amendment. The Ordinance Enforcement Division of the Building Department has requested a temporary extension of the license for 90 days until an amendment is adopted that will allow compliance without granting variances.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

That the Rochester Hills City Council hereby recommends an extension of the Temporary Mechanical and Electronic Amusement Device License issued to Game Over Lounge for 15 mechanical/electronic amusement devices is being requested for 90 days to expire on April 30, 2010.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:Cle/Permits/MechanicalAmusementDevice/2009/Game Over/AgendaSummary